
3  

15)  Return to Regular Session: 

  

16)  Announcements/Closing Comments: 

 

17)  Adjournment: 
 

 

 





 

3 
 

 

Appointment: Erica Fritz: Mayor Lyon announced that Tom Robinson and Doug Oswald have scheduling 

conflicts and can no longer serve on the committee. She moved for the appointment of Erica Fritz, to serve, 

seconded by Councilman Boles. Ms. Fritz was recommended by Michael Williams. No discussion. Motion 

passed unanimously.  

 

ReThink Folly Road: Mayor Lyon gave a recap of the ReThink Folly Road Steering Committee which was 

yesterday. She is excited about having the City, County, and Folly onboard and hopes to see progress in the 

coming months on projects. Some discussion at the meeting which included the following: potential funding 

among the entities to hire a consultant for grant funding for the next two phases. Folly Road Safety Study: 

The medians planned in the road (mainly in the Town) has been practically removed. We are lobbying for 

more to be removed. The light at Santee St. has been nixed. This is unfortunate because having a light there 

would be helpful. Representative Spencer Wetmore has been a great help in lobbying to reduce the medians 

because having them would force traffic and 18-wheelers into neighborhoods. Camp Road Middle School 

traffic which backups onto Folly. This situation appears to be better because the new principal has instituted 

changes discouraging entering the car rider lines before 3:15 p.m. Some children are being bussed to the 

library on Grimball Rd and picked up there. The last ReThink Folly Road meeting for the year is 

Wednesday, November 19. 

 

Drainage Committee: Councilman Mullinax announced that Saturday, September 6 was the sandbag filling 

operation. Thank you to the Honor students at James Island Charter and staff that participated in filling 

sandbags in the event there is a Hurricane or storm. Councilman Mullinax also manned the information 

booth and gave information to those in attendance. Councilman Mullinax thanked everyone who 

participated as it was worthwhile and appreciated.  

 

Business Development Committee: No Report. Councilman Dodson will schedule a meeting in October. 

Date and time to be announced later.  

 

Trees Advisory Committee: Mayor Lyon announced that a tree giveaway will be held on Friday, November 

7 during the Town Market. The Trees Advisory Council will man two booths and give away 200 trees. A 

Tree Canopy Award will be held on October 13 @ 5:00 p.m. on Stiles Dr. to award a majestic live oak tree 

and a drive thru tree giveaway will be held on February 7. People will be able to talk to an arborist and 

receive instructions on how to plant the trees.  

 

James Island Intergovernmental Council: The next meeting will be held Wednesday, October 29 @7:00 

p.m. at the Town Hall.  

 

Accommodations Tax Committee: No Report. 

 

James Island Arts Council: Mayor Lyon announced that she has been reaching out to the members and plans 

to have a kick-off meeting in the next few weeks. She welcomed Victor Crouch, the newest member to the 

Arts Council appointed last month.  

 

Proclamations and Resolutions: 

Resolution #2-25-11: A Resolution in Support of an Additional Speed Hump on Schooner Road: Mayor 

Lyon introduced the resolution and gave an overview of the speed hump meetings that were held years ago 

where citizens requested speed humps on Seaside Lane. She recalled that an additional hump was approved. 

Residents on Seaside had requested another from the original plan and it was granted. The engineer made 

some revisions to the original plan. Mayor Lyon stated for disclosure, that she lives in Lighthouse Point and 

some residents have asked how they could get an additional speed hump on Schooner Rd. between the 

Indian Mound and the first speed hump as this is a long gap. She noted that the speeds along all of Schooner 



 

4 
 

are not what we had years ago when speed studies were conducted, and we had several readings of 80+ 

mph, but this area is still dangerous. There are 16 children that live around the area.  Mayor Lyon moved to 

approve the resolution, seconded by Councilman Mullinax. 

 

For the record, four (4) letters of support were received via email; and two individuals spoke during public 

comments in favor of the request. She said the last speed humps paid by the Town was $8,000 a piece but 

they may cost more because of the economy and increased prices.  

 

Councilman Boles stated that a request made by resolution may not get this done with the SCDOT (SC 

Department of Transportation). Mayor Lyon replied that if the Resolution is approved and the cost is under 

$10,000 we would do it because it is a Public Works project. If the price exceeds $10,000, it would be 

brought to Council. Councilman Boles said he knows we’re just adding to an existing project; but he 

remembers at the speed hump meetings there were people both for and against and it sounds what is being 

described is that we do not need to do that; to do speed studies or poll the residents. He said the Town had 

a percentage of residents that requested them and if it met the threshold it was approved. Mayor Lyon said 

the percentage was 60 or 75% and explained that the speed humps are already there and this is completing 

an original project. She added that about half of the nearby residents have written letters to come to speak 

about this issue. She said there is also an alternative route with no speed humps. The Bell Terre gates are 

now open and most of the opposition was at the back of the neighborhood who were speeding that did not 

live along Schooner Rd. or have children and pets. She thinks there were only two residents that live along 

Schooner Rd. who did not sign the petition at that time. She explained that this section is approximately 

eight houses back from the Indian Mound. She reiterated this is not doing a new project and in her opinion 

a new project would involve doing a new speed study and gave an example of Seaside having two speed 

humps and requesting a third. Councilman Boles added that he thinks it is a little bit different because on 

Seaside they were all installed at once. He noted that he does not live in Lighthouse Point and is inclined 

to give neighborhoods what they ask for to help them. However, if we set up a process he doesn’t want to 

skirt that for someone that might become upset. He described the speed hump meeting that he attended 

when first elected to Council. He has no opinion on the propriety of the speed humps but does not want 

what occurred at that meeting to happen again.  

 

 Town Attorney Quisenberry said the resolution is to find out if the DOT would grant permission and we 

(Town) make sure that the process is met. This situation seems to fall under a prior process. Councilman 

Dodson spoke that this is a livability issue and is something that affect people’s daily lives and he supports 

it.  

 

Vote 

Councilman Boles  Aye 

Councilman Dodson  Aye 

Councilman Mullinax  Aye 

Mayor Lyon   Aye 

Unanimous  

 

Resolution#2025-12: A Resolution in Support of Crosswalk on Ft. Johnson Road: Mayor Lyon introduced 

the resolution and stated that a number of residents have   reached out over the past year about the crosswalk 

between Mikell Drive and the New Beginnings Church. The intersection is poorly marked in the road and 

there is a great amount of traffic. The Resolution is for enhancements such as a flashing pedestrian cross 

light with push button and repainting the crosswalk. Motion to approve was made by Councilman Boles, 

seconded by Councilman Dodson. Councilman Mullinax agreed that a crosswalk is needed because the 

houses on Ft. Johnson mailboxes are across the street and senior citizens that live there has difficulty 

crossing the street to check their mail. Mayor Lyon added that Representative Wetmore has indicated that 



 

5 
 

if this resolution passes she will help to move it forward. Councilman Dodson expressed this is a livability 

issue for safety. 

 

 

Vote 

Councilman Boles  Aye 

Councilman Dodson  Aye 

Councilman Mullinax  Aye 

Mayor Lyon   Aye 

Unanimous  

 

Resolution #2025-13: A Resolution to Adopt “Rollback Millage” Due to Reassessment: Mayor Lyon 

introduced the resolution recalling that Town Council did this in 2020 when the reassessment was done. As 

she understands, this is required every five years to adjust the millage to keep tax credits the same, so the 

citizens are not taxed. Motion to approve was made by Councilman Boles, seconded by Councilman 

Mullinax. No discussion.  

 

Vote 

Councilman Boles  Aye 

Councilman Dodson  Aye 

Councilman Mullinax  Aye 

Mayor Lyon   Aye 

Unanimous 

 

Ordinances up for First Reading: None. 

 

Ordinances up for Second Reading: None. 

 

Old Business: None. 

 

New Business: Mayor Lyon shared there is a James Island/Folly Beach neighborhood leader roundtable 

meeting on Monday, September 29, 6:30 p.m., 1860 Camp Road. The Town is hosting a silent auction 

fundraiser at the Town Market on October 3 @ 6:00 p.m. and funds raised will go to support and close the 

funding gap for the new food pantry for James Island Outreach. She thanked Parker Richardson for working 

so hard on the silent auction.  

 

Mayor Lyon recognized Town Staff, Town Attorney, Town Engineer and Island Sheriffs Patrol for their 

hard work. Mayor Lyon recognized the candidates who were in attendance who are running for the two new 

Council seats in the November 4 election: Julia Drayton-Crumblin, Stanley Kozikowski, and Michael 

Williams. 

 

Executive Session: Mayor Lyon announced that the Town Council may enter into an Executive Session in 

accordance with Code of Laws of South Carolina 30-4-70 (a) (2) to discuss receipt of legal advice for the 

litigation matter KT Properties, LLC vs. Town of James Island. Upon returning to Open Session the Council 

may act on matters discussed in the Executive Session.  

 

Mayor Lyon asked for a motion to enter into the Executive Session at 8:31 p.m. Councilman Boles moved, 

seconded by Councilman Dodson. 

 

Vote 

Councilman Boles  Aye 



 

6 
 

Councilman Dodson  Aye 

Councilman Mullinax  Aye 

Mayor Lyon   Aye 

Unanimous 

 

Return to Regular Session: Mayor Lyon asked for a motion to return to Open Session at 9:11 p.m. Motion 

made by Councilman Boles seconded by Councilman Dodson. Mayor Lyon announced that no votes were 

taken during the Executive Session.  

 

Vote 

Councilman Boles  Aye 

Councilman Dodson  Aye 

Councilman Mullinax  Aye 

Mayor Lyon   Aye 

Unanimous 

 

Announcement/Closing Comments: All of Council thanked the staff for the work that they do. Councilman 

Mullinax thanked everyone who participated in the dedication of Gabriel Seagraves memorial intersection 

dedication. Mayor Lyon also thanked Bill Lyon, Representative Spencer Wetmore, James Hackett, Frances 

Simmons and Zennie Quinn who attended. Mayor Lyon reminded everyone to attend the October 3 First 

Friday Town Market.  

 

Adjournment: There being no further business to come before the body, the meeting adjourned at 9:15 p.m. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

 

Frances Simmons 

Town Clerk  

 

 

 



Mayor’s Report 

 

Update on Art and Community Center 

 

Grace Triangle Park 

 

Lowcountry Local 

 

Forum for TOJI Council Candidates 

 

Town Market Update 



    

 

    

September 2025 Finance Report 

 

This monthly financial summary report is for the period ending September 30, 2025 is 

included.  This is through three months of the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year or 25% of the 

budget.  The following pages provide the monthly report and the proposed budget 

amendment to keep everything in shape.  Any comments I would have on the monthly 

report are essentially duplicated for the budget amendment proposal. 

 

I am happy to answer any questions you may have.  

 

 

  

  

  

  

  



Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget Amendment Changes (Exhibit “B” - October 2025): 

 

REVENUE: 

• Filing Fees: Complete, 4 candidates - decrease  $100 to $400 
• Interest: Additional due to LGIP - increase $105,000 to $250,000 
• Local Assessment Fees: Likely complete - increase $3,200 to $6,100 
• Misc. Income: Additional allowance – increase $1,400 to $1,500 
• Town Market Vendors: Income was not budgeted – increase $5,500 to $5,500 
• Homestead Exemptions: Likely complete – increase $285 to $46,285 
• Transfer from Tree Fund: Completed prev by journal entry – decrease $86,000 to $0 
• Transfer from Storwmater – This is not an accurate way to show this…will be removed and revenue shown in 

“Stormwater Fee Reimbursements from County SW Fund” 
 

Overall revenues remain stable to an increasing trend over our budget.  Interest is now 
being calculated from ALL our funds and presented accurately to you.  This amended 
budget depicts additional revenue of $34,477 over the previously approved budget. 
 
 
 

EXPENSES: 

 Administration Department: 

• Salaries: Trending lower than budgeted – decrease $97,124 to $850,000 
• Benefits: Follows salary expense – decrease $111,192 to $450,000 
• Bank Charges: Minor increase, offset below $400 to $700 
• Bank Charges CC: Minor decrease, offset above  $200 to $300 
• Employee Wellness has become a Community event – decrease $4,000 to $0 
• Grant Writing Renewal of SAM registration – increase $299 to $1,299 
• Legal Services Lawsuit defense/advice – increase $60,000 to $180,000 
• Postage For second newsletter – increase $12,000 to $19,500 
• Professional Services: Non-legal – MRB Group / Laura C. – Increase $11,000 to $20,000 
• Supplies: Other Depts in here now – increase $4,000 to $10,000 

 

This amended budget depicts Administration Department expenses $130,217 lower than 
the previously approved budget.   
 
 
 

 Elected Officials Department: 

No Change. 
 



Public Works Department: 

• Groundskeeping: Trending higher with contractor – increase  $15,000 to $80,000 
• Engineering Services: Not budgeted to use Laura C. – increase $20,000 to $20,000 
• Stormwater Projects: Own line item to show Co SW Fund – increase $85,000 to $85,000 

 

This amended budget depicts Public Works Department expenses $120,000 higher than 
the previously approved budget.  This is primarily due to showing the reimbursable 
stormwater fund projects here. 
 
 
 

Code Enforcement Department: 

• Animal Issues: reduction to add to overgrown lots – decrease $2,500 to $2,000 
• Overgrown Lot Clearing: increase for contractor help – increase  $2,500 to $4,000 

 

This amended budget depicts no overall changes in the Code Enforcement budget.   
 
 
 

Planning, Zoning, and Permitting Department: 

• Professional Services: Using Laura C. – Increase  $20,000 to $35,000 
 

This amended budget depicts the PZP Department expenses $20,000 higher than the 
previously approved budget.   
 
 
 

Emergency Response / CERT Department: 

• Radio Contract: minor adjustment Co. contract costs – increase  $200 to $3,400 
• MISC Emergency: zoom not budgeted, but cancelled – increase $843 to $843 
• MISC, meals: sandbag day and Imelda – increase $156 to $156 

 

This amended budget depicts the Emergency Response / CERT Department expenses 
$1,199 higher than the previously approved budget.  This Department budget will have to 
change depending on the storms we deal with. 
 
 
 
   



Facilities, Parks, & Equipment Department: 

• Facility Dep Rental Returns: security deposits not budgeted – increase $1,000 to $1,000 
• Facility Upgrades (non-cap): non-maintenance bldg. work – increase $2,000 to $4,000 
• Fire Safety / First-Aid / AED: not budgeted – increase $1,330 to $1,330 
• Janitorial: a little high – increase $1,500 to $21,500 
• Rent – storage unit: a little high – increase $650 to $1,750 
• Security Monitoring: had a fire alarm trip – increase $600 to $4,000 
• Street lights: higher electric costs – increase $45,000 to $180,000 
• Utilities: higher electric costs – increase $7,000 to $35,000 
• Supplies (FPE): not budgeted, specific costs – increase $1,500 to $1,500 

 

This amended budget depicts the Facilities, Parks, and Equipment Department expenses 
$60,580 higher than the previously approved budget.  This is primarily due to rising 
electricity costs. 
 

Tree Fund: 

• Transfer out to General Fund: This is the tree settlement that was enacted by 
 a journal entry previously, so it was not 
 explicitly easy to follow – decrease  $86,000 to $0 
 

The amount of decreased expense here is offset by the additional revenue shown in the 
Revenue budget.     
 

Community Services: 

• Children’s Council: not previously budgeted – increase  $1,500 to $1,500 
• Community Tutoring: wrap-up of OCE that spanned FY’s – increase $3,155 to $8,155 
• Special / Community Events: move of Employee Wellness item – increase  $4,000 to $6,000 

 

This amended budget depicts Community Services expenses $8,655 higher than the 
previously approved budget.   
 

Island Sheriff’s Patrol: 

• ISP Salaries: expected additional coverage – increase  $38,710 to $400,000 
• ISP Benefits: follows salaries – increase $11,623 to $116,000 

 

These amounts were adjusted based on additional deputy work but also by looking at the 
1st fiscal year quarter.  The ISP amended budget depicts expenses $50,333 higher than the 
previously approved budget.   
 

This is the end of the operating budget.   



Capital Projects: 

Capital Projects are a budget outside of the operations of the General Fund, but funded by 
the General Fund or other sources for specific projects.  Capital Projects typically span 
multiple years and require maintenance and accounting of the funding that was 
committed to the project over those multiple years.  The projects identified in Capital 
Projects generally represent committed funds that should stay committed to Capital 
Projects unless a project is removed from the listing.  The following represents changes 
needed to existing, previously approved, projects. 
 

• Dills Bluff III & IV: some engineering this year – increase  $15,000 to $15,000 
• Nabors Phase I: county could get this bid this year – increase  $235,000 to $235,000 
• Traffic Calming: radar sign/counter, speed humps – increase $35,000 to $35,000 
• James Island Creek Sewer: JIPSD could finalize this year – increase $230,043 to $230,043 
• Quail Run: final – increase $23,018 to $23,018 
• Woodhaven: final – increase $23,018 to $23,018 
• Cecil Circle: bids came in lower – decrease $15,000 to $35,000 
• New JIACC Const: move to HTAX Capital – decrease $294,430 to $0 
• Vehicle purchase: traverse less, delay vac-truck – decrease $192,601 to $47,399 
• Grace Triangle Imp: prep for new park – increase $30,000 to $30,000 
• Land Acquisition: cost for GT moved to HTAX – decrease $400,000 to $0 

 

This amended Capital Projects budget depicts: 
 Road / Sidewalk Infrastructure project costs higher by   $285,000 
 Drainage / Sewer project costs higher by   $261,079 
 Other project costs lower by   ($857,031) 

Overall, this is a decrease of:   ($310,952) 
to the previously approved Capital Projects plan.  Most of this decrease is due to 
projects being moved fully into the HTAX eligible capital line items. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HOSPITALITY TAX 

The Hospitality Tax (HTAX) “Fund” is restricted income for specific activities that increase 
“hospitality” services in Town.  The HTAX fund has an operating side and a Capital Projects 
side.  The following represents changes needed to HTAX line items previously approved. 
 

• JIACC operations: this is just an error - increase  $145 to $145 
• Dues and Subscriptions: Sea Island COC, should be ATAX – decrease $5,000 to $0 

 
• New JIACC Construction: moved from GF Capital – increase $294,430 to $2,000,000 
• Dock Street eligible imp: reduction – decrease $50,000 to $100,000 
• Mill Point eligible imp: reduction – decrease  $125,000 to $125,000 
• Land Acquisition: breakout of specific acquisitions – decrease $661,176 to $0 
• Mill Point Acquisition: moved from above – increase $661,176 to $661,176 
• Grace Triangle Acquisition: moved from GF Capital – increase $400,000 to $400,000 

 

This amended HTAX budget depicts: 
 Operations costs lower by   ($4,855) 
 Capital Project costs higher by   $519,430 
 Overall, this is an increase of:   $514,575 

to the previously approved HTAX plan.  Most of this increase is due to projects being 
moved fully into the HTAX eligible capital line items. 

 
The HTAX balance will go from an estimated $454,234 year-end balance to a $49,504 year-
end balance. 
 
 

STORMWATER AND ACCOMODATIONS TAX (ATAX) 

These “funds” or departments have varying balances that are dependent on the revenue 
received.  The County is working on getting us our balance for Stormwater and the County 
and State continue to pay us the ATAX revenue.  We will need to have a plan to use the ATAX 
funding.  While some amounts are shifted into appropriate line items for accurate and 
transparent tracking, there are no changes proposed at this time.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OVERALL: 

Overall the changes proposed in the General Fund result in: 

Increase in revenue: $34,477 

Decrease in expenses: ($266,402) 

 Change from previous: ($199,511) 

 

This means our General Fund is going from $4,922,298 in expenses to $4,655,896 

 

 

This reduction is primarily due to moving GF Capital projects to HTAX of $514,575 

 

 

 

Our current reserve balance, if we do all the GF Capital Projects and HTAX Capital Projects 
this year (which will not happen) is $1,178,379.  We should maintain 3-4 months of 
operating expenses in reserves.  We have about 3.9 months’ operating expenses in 
reserves.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Public Works Report  

 
Maintenance Work – Town continues to work on reestablishing ditches and clearing 
culverts and cross pipes.  Work was delayed by recent weather and waiting for utilities to 
be marked. 

RFP for Cecil Cir Pipe Repair – Bids reviewed and staff recommendation to be made to 
Council.     

Fort Johnson Road Improvements (Traffic Circle and Traffic Light) – Pre-con meeting 
with County was held 10/06/25 and groundbreaking ceremony was held 10/07/25.   

Solar-Powered Radar Sign- Currently installed on Dills Bluff Rd.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





JOHNSON, LASCHOBER & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
 

Architects  Engineers  Landscape Architects 
701 East Bay Street, Suite 401 Charleston, South Carolina 29403 

www.thejlagroup.com 

 
 
October 7, 2025 
 
 
 
Town of James Island 
1122 Dills Bluff Road 
James Island, SC 29412 
Attn: Mayor Brook Lyon 
 
Re: Bid Award 
 Cecil Circle Culver Replacement 
 James Island, SC 
  
JLA No: 3082.2401 
 
Dear Mayor Lyon: 
 
On October 2, 2025, the Town of James Island received four bids for the above 
referenced project. A tabulation of these bids is attached for your information and 
review.  In October 2024, we estimated that the project would cost about $39,250. 
Therefore, we believe that the bids are reasonable and recommend that you award to 
the lowest, responsible bidder, Landscape Pavers LLC from Charleston, South 
Carolina in the amount of $32,765.00. 
 
Please advise if you have questions or if you need additional information. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
JOHNSON, LASCHOBER & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
 
 
 
 
Laura S. Cabiness P. E. 
Civil Engineer 
 
Attachments 
 
cc:  Mr. Herbert W. Gilliam, P.E. 
  
        
        
 



10/2/2025


















































































	October 16 2025  TC Agenda
	Victor Crouch Public Comment
	TC Minutes September 18 2025
	Mayor Report Council oct 16 2025
	September Finance Report and Budget Amendment
	PW REPORT OCT
	Bid Tabulations
	Contract Award Recommendation COMBINED

